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OUR MISSION

For decades we have been told that investments into celiac disease research 
were not necessary because the treatment was simple: adherence to a 

strict gluten-free diet.

For decades we have been told that the damage from celiac disease is 
limited to the gastrointestinal tract only.

For decades we have been told that a gluten-free diet was enough 
to effectively manage the disease.

For decades we have been told that celiac disease is a rare and 
minor disease.

It turns out that what we were told about 
celiac disease was WRONG.

DIAGNOSIS. TREATMENT. CURE.
For almost 30 years, the Celiac Disease Foundation (CDF) has fought 

to improve the quality of life for those with celiac disease and non-

celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity. Our work can be best distilled into 

three overarching agendas: research, education, and advocacy. 

We know that there is nothing minor about an autoimmune 
disease…

•	whose patients have a mortality rate twice the rate of the general 
public. 

•	for which 40% of the population carries the genetic markers, 
from which 1% of the population suffers, and for which research 
indicates as many as 3% of all children have.

•	that is correctly diagnosed in only a small fraction of those who 
suffer from it, and for which correct diagnosis, when made, comes 
6-10 years, on average, after the patient first presents symptoms. 

•	that can present with hundreds of symptoms, and whose 
comorbidities include osteoporosis, cancer, infertility, depression, 
and other serious health complications.

•	that appears to be doubling in the population approximately 
every 15 years.

•	that requires the patient to adhere to a strict, gluten-free diet 
for life, even though for approximately 30% of the celiac disease 
population, that particular treatment may not mitigate the 
impact of the disease. 

Thanks to the tireless work of CDF and many others, including you, 

our partners, celiac disease is beginning to be taken seriously by 

the biomedical community. On the following pages, we will share 

with you some of our successes, as well as many of the significant 

challenges that remain. We will outline for you our plan to overcome 

many of these challenges, a plan anchored in supporting medical 

research through strategic investments, patient engagement, and 

advocacy. We want to end the needless suffering caused by celiac 

disease and non-celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity, and to improve the 

quality of life for all those affected. We want to do it soon. With your 

continued support, we believe we can. 

Sincerely, 

James J. Watson

Board Chair	

Marilyn G. Geller

CEO

CELIAC DISEASE FOUNDATION DRIVES DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT, AND A 
CURE TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF LIFE FOR ALL PEOPLE AFFECTED BY 
CELIAC DISEASE AND NON-CELIAC GLUTEN/WHEAT SENSITIVITY.
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THANK YOU MARC RICHES
Celiac Disease Foundation would like to extend our 

deepest thanks to Marc Riches for his 13 years of service 

on the Board of Directors. Marc became involved with 

CDF in 2003 after his child was diagnosed with celiac 

disease. He joined the Board and served as Chairman 

from 2010 to 2016. In 2011, he, too, was diagnosed with 

celiac disease. Under Marc’s leadership, the Foundation 

has grown from a grassroots patient support group 

network to the nation’s leading disease 

advocacy organization for celiac 

disease, providing services to 

millions worldwide. Thank you, 

Marc, for all that you have done, 

and continue to do, for CDF. 

THERE ARE NO APPROVED TREATMENTS FOR 
CELIAC DISEASE. THERE IS NO CURE.
WHY? PRIMARILY ECONOMICS.
CDF, with our partners, has led the increasingly successful effort to educate the 

biomedical and research communities about the severity of celiac disease and the 

inadequacy of the gluten-free diet. That alone, however, is not enough to shift the 

economic realities of drug research. 

We have seen in other disease markets, especially cancer, how robust patient registries 

can help researchers more efficiently test proposed treatment hypotheses for safety 

and efficacy, thus lowering the costs of research. In March 2016, with the support of 

the Genetic Alliance, CDF launched iCureCeliac®, the only public patient registry for 

celiac disease in the United States.

Even at this early stage, iCureCeliac® is a singular success. Already, the registry has 

been deployed in support of several clinical trials for celiac disease therapeutic 

development. And we had our first two studies accepted for presentation at the 2017 

International Celiac Disease Symposium. 

We must grow iCureCeliac® to 10,000 participants in order to yield the quantity of very 

specific data needed to support broader biomedical research. To this end, and with 

your support, CDF is investing heavily in marketing the patient registry to attract new 

patients.

“Clinical research in celiac disease is finally getting momentum with over a dozen 
programs in clinical trials. Understanding the patient populations and their needs is 
essential to match the right approach to the right subject. iCureCeliac® will be a key 
tool in the solution tool box.”

Increase 
diagnosis rate of 

celiac disease

Identify alternative 
treatments to 

gluten-free diet

Identify long-term 
implications of 
celiac disease

Find a cure

Our best path 
toward a cure for 
celiac disease and 
non-celiac gluten/
wheat sensitivity
“iCureCeliac®  carries significant potential to 
facilitate patient-centered research. We need 
to better understand the patient experience, 
so as to focus on the issues that matter most 
to those living with celiac disease. There are 
so many unanswered questions and the job 
of researchers is to prioritize the questions. 
iCureCeliac®  allows us to explore those 
aspects of living with celiac disease that have 
the greatest potential to affect the quality of 
life for our patients. It is a way for the 
patient community to collectively 
take action to improve the course 
of this condition.”
Ben Lebwohl, MD, MS 

Director of Clinical Research, Celiac Disease 

Center at Columbia University

PATIENT-POWERED

— Francisco Leon, CEO & Chief Medical Officer of Celimmune

iCureCeliac® is a patient-powered research network (patient registry) designed to help 

researchers better understand, treat, and ultimately cure, celiac disease. iCureCeliac® 

allows patients to contribute medical information and their experiences living with 

celiac disease and non-celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity to advance life-changing 

initiatives in research, education, and advocacy.

Your participation will help discover new ways to improve patient lives through better 

diagnostic tools, treatments for cross-contact and gluten consumption, governmental 

policy changes, and access to new and innovative clinical trials nationwide which may, 

one day, cure celiac disease.
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Although there 
are still no FDA-
approved therapies 
for celiac disease, 
there are more 
treatments in the 
pipeline today than 
ever before
CDF has developed a number 
of tools to support, wherever 
and whenever we can, 
biopharmaceutical companies 
seeking to advance therapies 
sought by the celiac disease 
patient community through the 
drug pipeline to market.

DEPRESSION, SYMPTOMS, AND DIET ADHERENCE
CDF collaborated with researchers at Columbia University Celiac Disease Center on an 

iCureCeliac® study that seeks to understand how depression modifies the association 

between gluten-free diet adherence and symptoms in celiac disease patients.

AUTOIMMUNE DISEASE COMORBIDITY
iCureCeliac® was used to determine that diagnosis of one or more autoimmune 

diseases in addition to celiac disease is common, particularly in women and older 

adults. These results have implications for primary care, gastroenterology, and 

rheumatology practice, and will allow healthcare providers to better predict and 

manage the additional autoimmune diseases that may develop in patients with 

celiac disease.
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Dr. Matthew Shale
Stanford University

Young Investigator Award Recipient

iCureCeliac®
iCureCeliac® is an online portal to help researchers better understand, and ultimately 

cure, celiac disease and non-celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity. iCureCeliac® allows 

patients to contribute medical information and their experiences living with celiac 

disease to advance life-changing initiatives in research, education, and advocacy.

CLINICAL TRIAL FINDER
The CDF Clinical Trial Finder is designed to help people with celiac disease and non-

celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity participate in medical research clinical trials. In addition 

to advancing the search for treatments and a cure, patients who choose to participate 

in clinical trials may experience symptom relief.

PATIENT ADVOCACY PROGRAM
The CDF Patient Advocacy Program teaches patients and their caregivers about the 

latest in celiac disease research, as well as clinical and scientific research processes. 

Participants learn how to ask their own research questions, and how to serve on 

research study committees. The Patient Advocacy Program gives patients a voice in 

the celiac disease research process.

Due to the historical dearth of celiac disease research 

compared to other autoimmune diseases, most of the 

world’s young researchers elected to go into better-

funded disease fields. This shortage of young talent 

had to be addressed to continue the remarkable 

momentum being developed in celiac disease research. 

In collaboration with the North American Society for 

the Study of Celiac Disease (NASSCD), CDF committed 

$150,000 to fund a three-year competitive research 

award, the Young Investigator Award.

The first award recipient, selected in February 2017, 

was Dr. Matthew Shale of Stanford University. Dr. Shale 

is interested in discovering the triggers for celiac 

disease – what causes the gene to turn on in some 

and not others. If he can identify the triggers for celiac 

disease, therapies may be developed to isolate them or 

cut them off, stopping the onset of the disease.

30% 
celiac patients still 

symptomatic despite a 
gluten-free diet

25
potential therapies in 

the pipeline

individuals with celiac disease 
double every 15 years

RESEARCH
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USC KECK SCHOOL OF MEDICINE RESIDENCY 
TRAINING PROGRAM
Supported by the Simon Family Foundation, this model program trains young 

physicians in the recognition, screening, and treatment of celiac disease.

NASPGHAN CLINICAL GUIDE FOR PEDIATRIC 
CELIAC DISEASE
Developed in partnership with the North American Society for Pediatric 

Gastroenterology, Hepatology and Nutrition, this online diagnostic tool helps 

pediatricians diagnose celiac disease patients in their practices. 

PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH TRAINING PROGRAM
This pioneering protocol, a collaboration with Children’s National Health System and 

the Resnick Family Foundation, teaches mental health and primary care providers how 

to manage depression and anxiety in celiac disease.

EDUC ATION

Dr. Michael Karp
Division Chief, Keck School of Medicine

USC Keck School of Medicine Residency Training Program

The gluten-free diet fad has gripped America, leading 

to increased awareness of celiac disease. Yet, the 

diagnosis rate remains stubbornly low at roughly 20%. 

This means that most Americans with celiac disease are 

seeing physicians, with complaints about the more than 

200+ known symptoms, and are not being diagnosed.

Enter CDF Board Member, Dr. Michael Karp, Chief 

of the Division of Geriatric, Hospital, Palliative and 

General Internal Medicine at the USC Keck School 

of Medicine. Dr. Karp, with a grant from the Simon 

Family Foundation, conceived and launched a ground-

breaking celiac disease training program for Internal 

Medicine and subspecialty residents. 

“The USC program is currently exploring a number of 
different models to improve screening and detection rates 

including large group didactics, small group workshops, 
electronic reminders, and novel strategies centered around 

social media.”

More than 3,500 people – patients, family, caregivers, healthcare professionals, 

researchers, biopharmaceutical and diagnostic company representatives, and gluten-

free foodies – attended CDF’s annual National Conference & Gluten-Free EXPO 

on June 3-4, 2017 in Pasadena, CA. The Conference featured the Patients as Partners 

Research Symposium where attendees were trained to become Patient Advocates. A 

special thanks to sponsor ImmusanT, and to Leslie Williams, Chief Executive Officer, 

and Dr. Robert Anderson, Chief Scientific Officer, for their participation as panelists.

The EXPO celebrated food options now available for people with celiac disease, non-

celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity, and others who seek benefits from the gluten-free diet. 

CDF thanks our exhibitors, expert speakers, volunteers, and especially the attendees 

for making this the biggest and best National Conference & Gluten-Free EXPO to date.

We lead the way 
in educating 
patients, health 
professionals, 
and the food 
and restaurant 
industries about 
celiac disease 
and how to 
most effectively 
diagnose, treat, 
and manage it

1 in 100 
worldwide have 

celiac disease
1 in 10 risk in families

MILLION
undiagnosed Americans at 
risk for long-term health 

complications

DAYS
average number of work/

school days missed per 
iCureCeliac® patients
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ADVOC AC Y
Some of the most important decisions about healthcare for celiac disease 

patients are not made in a doctor’s office, but in conference rooms and offices 

scattered in and around Washington, D.C.

The array of healthcare issues that surface in the Washington, D.C. legislative and 

regulatory environment that impact the celiac disease community is staggering, 

from pre-existing conditions, to research funding at the NIH, to shaping drug 

approval protocols at the FDA. CDF has established a respected presence in 

Washington, D.C. to give voice to the needs of the celiac disease community.  

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (FDA)
We work tirelessly with the FDA to help improve the quality of life of people living 

with celiac disease and non-celiac gluten/wheat sensitivity. As a founding member of 

the American Celiac Disease Alliance (ACDA), which achieved the 2014 FDA Gluten-

Free Labeling Rule, we are pleased that the FDA has found extensive compliance with 

products labeled “gluten-free.” 

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH (NIH)
From serving on the landmark 2004 NIH Consensus Conference Planning Committee 

which resulted in celiac disease being recognized as a common autoimmune disorder 

instead of a rare pediatric disease, to today, we work to inform the NIH of the critical 

need for patient-centric research and increased funding for genetic diseases at the 

federal level.

PATIENT PROTECTIONS
We are a strong proponent of insurance coverage for pre-existing healthcare 

conditions. We continue to rally our community to urge their local congressional 

leaders to demand immediate action on both short-term and long-term solutions to 

America’s healthcare crisis that protect the interests of the celiac disease community.

99.5%
FDA sampled gluten-free 
products in compliance

$0 
for celiac disease in the NIH 

line item budget

 When our eldest daughter, Maeve, was two years old, 

she developed a poky little belly, which swelled so 

much it looked like she had swallowed a basketball. 

Then, she stopped growing. She seemed very ill, but her 

pediatrician could not find a problem. After a months-

long journey, we learned Maeve was suffering from 

celiac disease. Later, we learned that celiac disease runs 

in my family. My mother experienced symptoms her 

whole life, but was only tested and diagnosed recently. 

Other family members are affected, too.

We are so grateful that the Celiac Disease Foundation 

is here to help give practical advice on how to live with 

and manage celiac disease. But even more than that, 

they are relentless in their efforts to support research 

that will help us understand celiac disease much better. 

Our family is proud to support CDF and we look forward 

to the day researchers will find treatments beyond a 

gluten-free diet, and a cure.

			   Kristin Yarema and Mike Nohaile

The Yarema Family
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decisions made by 
healthcare policy 
leaders advance a 
future where celiac 
disease is readily 
diagnosed and 
effectively treated

10,000
letters and emails sent to 

Congress in 2017

GLUT
EN-FR

EE



ANNUAL REPORT      1312      CELIAC DISEASE FOUNDATION 

SYMPTOMS & 
CONDITIONS 
CHECKLIST
Our Checklist has been 

viewed by more than 

2.4 million people since 

its launch in 2014. This 

Checklist helps patients 

document for their 

physician if they have 

any of the common 

symptoms or conditions 

of celiac disease.

HEALTHCARE 
PRACTITIONER 
DIRECTORY 
The CDF Healthcare 

Practitioner Directory is a 

free listing of physicians, 

dietitians, mental health 

professionals, and allied 

health providers in all 50 

states, who treat patients 

with celiac disease and 

other gluten-related 

disorders. More than half 

a million people have 

used this valuable tool.

7-DAY GLUTEN 
FREE MEAL 
PLANS
We offer 7-Day Gluten-

Free Meal Plans for 

adults, children, and 

seniors to help the newly 

diagnosed and those 

struggling with a strict, 

gluten-free diet. Used 

by more than 1.5 million 

people, the customizable 

plans provide clear and 

concise menus of meals 

and snacks, with easy-to-

make recipes.

GLUTEN-FREE 
RECIPES
Our innovative recipe 

tool lets you explore 

hundreds of gluten-free 

recipes from bountiful 

breakfasts to delicious 

dinners, and everything 

in between. Search by 

course, type of cuisine, 

ingredients, and even 

your favorite gluten-

free companies to find 

the perfect recipes with 

nutrition facts and simple 

instructions.

WHAT YOU 
NEED TO KNOW 
VIDEO SERIES
Whether you are newly 

diagnosed, or want 

the most up-to-date 

information on celiac 

disease and non-celiac 

gluten/wheat sensitivity, 

this video series hosted 

by national experts is 

what you need to watch.

ADULT & 
PEDIATRIC 
FOLLOW-UP 
CHECKLISTS
If you or your child has 

been diagnosed with 

celiac disease you are 

encouraged to complete 

and print the Adult or 

Pediatric Follow-Up 

Checklists and use them 

with your physician and 

your dietitian to ensure 

proper post-diagnosis 

treatment. 

GLUTEN-FREE 
MARKETPLACE 
The Gluten-Free 

Marketplace is a one-

stop destination to 

search for gluten-free 

products, services, 

companies, and recipes. 

These are products and 

services from companies 

that care about the 

gluten-free community, 

and have made a 

deep commitment 

to supporting CDF’s 

mission.

Gluten-Free Marketplace App
Anyone who must adhere to a strict gluten-free diet, 

or who is a caregiver of someone who does, can tell 

you the many challenges they face daily. CDF’s Gluten-

Free Marketplace app, available for iOS and Android, 

is a creative, all-inclusive tool to help manage these 

challenges. In one place, app users can access:

•	Products and services from companies that care about the 

gluten-free community

•	Gluten-free recipes that they can filter and “favorite”

•	Nutrition and ingredient information on the best gluten-

free products, with the option to order the products 

directly from Amazon

•	CDF’s dietitian-developed gluten-free meal plans for 

adults, children, and seniors to help plan weekly meals

•	The latest in gluten-free lifestyle news

We are the leading information                             resource for celiac disease
IN
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CELIAC.ORG



ANNUAL REPORT      1514      CELIAC DISEASE FOUNDATION TE
AM

 GL
UT

EN
-F

RE
E I

N 
AC

TI
ON

$9 MILLION
CDF’s investment to date 

improving the quality of life for 
individuals with celiac disease

330
Team Gluten-Free Members 
and Student Ambassadors

6 MILLION
annual visitors to celiac.org

COMMUNIT Y
TEAM GLUTEN-FREE
CDF Team Gluten-Free is our community fundraising program that provides a simple 

way for athletes and non-athletes alike to raise awareness and funds for CDF’s 

programs for research, education, and advocacy. Team Gluten-Free continues our 

annual Charity Partnership with the TCS New York City Marathon and the Sketchers 

Performance Los Angeles Marathon.

WARREN SAFT, TGF MEMBER AND 
VOLUNTEER OF THE YEAR
When Gabbi Saft was diagnosed with celiac disease, her 

parents, Warren and Amber, turned to the Celiac Disease 

Foundation (CDF) to begin researching the challenges that 

she would face. 

In an effort to support Gabbi, and all those who are living 

with celiac disease, Warren joined Team Gluten-Free and rode 

his bike 150 miles from New York City to Montauk, raising 

$25,000 to support CDF’s Young Investigator Award. CDF is 

proud to honor Warren as our Volunteer of the Year.

STUDENT AMBASSADOR PROGRAM
The CDF Student Ambassador Program is geared toward students in elementary, 

middle, high school, or college who want to raise awareness of celiac disease at their 

school and in their local community. The Student Ambassador Program helps children, 

teens, and young adults become role models for others with celiac disease while 

raising awareness in the community and educating their peers. 

STUDENT AMBASSADOR SPOTLIGHT: Jillian Estell
Jillian is a young actress who was featured in the movie Black or White and the TV show 

The Night Shift. She was diagnosed with celiac disease as a baby, but struggled over 

the last year, feeling very sick and losing all of her hair. She is excited to partner with 

CDF to educate others about celiac disease. 

We create a 
welcoming 
and supportive 
environment for 
the celiac disease 
community
MAKING A DIFFERENCE

Top Team Gluten-Free and Student 
Ambassador Fundraisers:
Warren Saft
Adrienne Bender
Maizy Boosin
Ariel Spiegelman
Zoey Kornblau
Jackson Resin
Jonny Grossman
Lisa Agdern
Katherine Gottsch

Skylar Weitz
Shira Ravera
Deidre Lind
Jacob Castleman
Iliana Mouhlas
Jeremy Bedwell-Coll
Jason Hunter
Patrick Kane
Ivy Levine

Jonny Grossman and Skylar Weitz

Jonny held a raffle at the New York Club Soccer League 

Cup Finals and Skylar created The Skylar Project, making 

and selling beautiful bracelets, to help raise awareness 

and funds for a cure. Having met through the CDF 

Student Ambassador Program, they joined forces at the 

Special Needs EXPO, educating attendees about celiac 

disease and the Celiac Disease Foundation.

Avery Bloomberg
Kennedy Hatfield
Reese Burke
Jennifer Quinn
Tracy Fischetti
Melissa Sternshein
The Morris Family
Todd Middlebrooks
Caitlin Westerfield

Maizy Boosin

At 12 years old, Maizy competed on Chopped Junior, 

but Maizy had a unique challenge because of her celiac 

disease – she chose to cook everything exclusively 

gluten-free while given the same basket of ingredients 

as her competitors. Maizy donated a portion of her 

winnings to CDF, generously matched by her family. 

Student Ambassadors
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OUR SPONSORS
LEADERSHIP 
General Mills
ImmusanT

CHAMPION
Barilla America, Inc.
Dole Packaged Foods
Mission Foods
Snyder’s Lance

MAJOR
Amy’s Kitchen
Boulder Brands

ELITE
Dr. Schar USA, Inc.
Pangea Wine & Spirits
Pepsico
Trans-Ocean Products

HERO
Bob’s Red Mill Natural 
Foods

Canyon Bakehouse
CeliVites
Éclair Naturals
Explore Cuisine
Jones Dairy Farm
Laughing Giraffe 
Organics

Love With Food
Milton’s Baking 
Company

Now Foods

SUPPORTER
Authentic Foods
Coco Libre
Cohere Health
Gluten-Free Prairie
Hunters Heroes
Jessica’s Naturals
Marshall Gluten-Free 
Milling

Polenta Valsugana
San-J
3JC Solutions

PREMIER PLUS
B & G Foods
Blue Diamond Almonds 
Enjoy Life Foods
Nestlé Health Science
Panasonic Consumer 
Electronics Company

TH Foods, Inc.

ELITE PLUS
Hodgson Mill, Inc. 
Pamela’s Products, Inc.

OPERATING SUPPORT
Donations $ 717,217

In Kind Goods and Services $ 266,015

Annual Meeting $ 109,432

Sponsorship, Newsletter & Other Revenue $ 360,992

Total Revenue $ 1,453,656

OPERATING EXPENSES
Program Activities $ 1,228,693

Administrative $ 140,338

Development $ 116,673

Total Operating Expenses $ 1,485,704

Excess Expenses Over Revenue $ 32,048

FINANCIALS

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 942,065

Accounts Receivable $  69,100

Prepaid Expenses $ 4,834

Property and Equipment, At Cost, Less 
Accumulated Depreciation

$ 18,436

Website, Net of Amortization $ 45,495

Trademark, Net of Amortization $ 19,950

Deposits $ 6,133

Total Assets $ 1,106,113

Accounts Payable $ 15,537

Accrued Expenses $ 39,402

Unearned Revenue $ 159,870

Total Liabilities $ 214,809

Net Assets, Unrestricted $ 846,962

Net Assets, Temporarily Restricted $ 44,342

Total Net Assets $  891,304

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 1,106,113

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Thank you to our national sponsors for joining with 
us in our mission to improve the quality of life for 
all those with celiac disease and non-celiac gluten/
wheat sensitivity.
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CDF extends its regrets to any donor whose name may have been inadvertently omitted from this list.*In-Kind Services

$50,000 AND MORE
Morgan Lewis and Bockius LLP*
Patient-Centered Outcomes Research 

Institute 
Sandra and Lawrence Simon Family 

Foundation

OVER $10,000
Richard and Monica Franke
Jon and Bobbie Gilbert
Christopher and Stephanie Holland
Christine Kurek
Alan and Ronnie Parnes
Peter and Rhonda Resnick
Yasith Weerasuriya
Auri and Shari Weitz
Dr. Mike Nohaile and Dr. Kristin Yarema
Bruce Youngman

OVER $5,000
Robert Bainbridge
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck
Todd Hammer
Chad and Jessie Hines
Donald and Mary Lou Meagher
Adam and Tammy Morgan
Randy and Jody Morris
Bryan and Kim Pearson
Warren and Amber Saft
Christopher Scott
John Strek
Sharon Sweeten
James and Rebecca Watson
Michael Weiss
Oracle Corporation
Deerfield Park District
The Kwit Family

OVER $2,000
Mark Beach
John and Adrienne Bender
Eric Bertelson
Maizy Boosin
John Connor
Erik and Edith Cornelissen
Ken Crecelius
Jenna Davis
Jeff and Karly Gilbert
Jonathan and Tina Grunzweig
Bradley and Carrie Herrema
Eric Hillman
Lee Jones
Jeffrey A. Kaplan
Andy Kurtzig
Gary and Denis Marx
Janet Mcnair
Tom and Allison Motherway
Arun and Anu Palusamy
Steven and Gisele Paul
Justin and Marsha Paulson
Jordan Ramer and Sandra Hoffman
Geoffrey Rausch
Andrew Rebholz
Marc and Melissa Riches
Michele Ryan
Lester and Maxine Saft
Martin Salvin
Marianne Sekander
Shawn Siddall
Glenn and Linda Solomon
Annette Stevenson
Jack Syage
Elliott and Madeline Taft
Joshua Tennison

John Wagner and Rick Keyes
Ellen Weinstein
Patricia Wheeler and Jon Schotz
David Zabalaoui
Norman Zeller
Orrick, Herrington, and Sutcliffe LLP*
Bari Lipp Foundation
Pacer Foundation
Elmer and Mildred Hettel Fund
Feltel Family Foundation Inc
Genetic Alliance
IVF1
Renaissance Charitable Foundation
Synergistic Networks Inc
The Dartmouth Company
The Skylar Project
Timmins Cott Family Fund

OVER $1,000
Robin Adams
Vijay Arora
Jerry Asmussen
A. Philip Auerbach
Eric Banks
Elizabeth Bawden
Helen Bernstein
Tina Bingham
Ruth C. Black
Ted Bloomberg
Rudolph Borneo
Jonathon Cookler
Hannah Cutmore-Scott
Matthew Cwiertnia
Cindy Del Priore
Christopher DeWitt
Deb DuChateau

Judy Durham
Bill Elkus
Courtney Erickson
Traci Fallon
Thomas Farrell
Brian and Cindy Flame
Nima Fotovat
Christine Gallagher
Peter Gaum
Jay and Denise Gelb
Frank and Joanne Geraci
Kevin Glowacki
Corey Greenwald
Sharon Habiger
Adam Handwerker
Kevin and Adrienne Herlihy
Michael Hickey
Brent Hooper
William Hunter
Hyang Jo
Tristan Jo
Jeri Johnson
Fouad Kallamni
Harold Katz
Thomas Kuharcik
Joel and Holly Kurtzberg
Seth Landsberg
Betsy Langton
Lawrence Levine
Charles Luce
William and Maureid Luxford
Dorothy MacPherson
Alan and Sheryl Marcus
Rob Massopust
Julie McCormack
Andrew Newhouse

Mario Palumbo
Martin Pamensky
Mark Pasterik
Leigh Reynolds
Heather Reynolds Johnson
Johanna Richardson
Jose Rocca
Alan and Barbara Saabye
Gordon Safran
Jose Maria Sanchez Seara
Elisabeth Schrimpshere
Ivan Seidenberg
Phyllis Seidenberg
Daniel Shapiro
Timothy Sher
Dr. M. Salman Singapuri
Wayne Skankey
Marilyn Smith
John Speckman
Lillian Spencer
Kenneth A. Spinato
Douglas Spratley
Candy St. Martine-Pack
Walter Staudenmaier
Ellen Eugene Switkes
Dr. Wayne Tsuji
Arctic Zero
Michael and Kimberly Upton
Jefferson Upton
Stephen Weaver
Peggy Weiss
Evan Westerfield
Ryan Wilkison
Art Williams
Thomas and Lauren Winkler

OUR DONORS Stephen and Jan Winston
World Finer Foods
Allergy Free Rx
Food For Life Baking Co Inc
Bob and Ruth's
Goldstar
State Street Foundation
Jonathan Adler Enterprises
Bakery on Main
Gluten-Free Prairie
Jennie's All Natural Gluten-Free
Victoria's Garden Grown
Nairn's of Scotland
William and Mary Little Foundation
Mary's Gone Crackers
Bruce Cost Ginger Ale
Bare Bones Broth
Bascom Family Farms
Bentilia
Casa de Santa
Crown Prince
Daddy Sam's
Elmhurst Milk Almonds
Endangered Species Chocolate
Gabriel's Cosmetics
Gee Free Foods
Muffin Revolution
Pines International
Saint Dalfour
Snackin' Free
Snowflakes Candy
Tera's Whey
Thoughtful Food Inc
TruSweets LLC
Vitasoy USA Inc
Healing Home Foods
Celimmune LLC
Enovative Tech
Freedom Foods
Grindstone Bakery

Luther King Capital Management
Magid Glove and Safety Manufacturing 

Company LLC
Mother Murphy's
Riverside Natural Foods
Royal Hawaiian Orchards
Spire Brands
Venice Bakery
Vorwerk LLC
Wonderful Giving

OVER $500
Cheri Abrams
Emily Alter
Cynthia Altman
Lori Altman
Brianna Bartemeyer
Robert Barth
Gary Baumann
Gail Becker
Suzanne Benson
Steven Bloom
Joshua Borenstein
John Branson
James Broussalian
Ellen Brown
Timothy and Margaret Browm
P. Campbell Brown
Charles Brown
Kaitlin Brown
Larry and Sally Buhl
Neal Castleman
Dottie Chanin
Timothy Chase
David Cohan and Sharon Jacobs
Robert Comstock
Ray Connors
Janice Constantine
Devin Costa
Dr. Massimo Cristofanilli

THANK YOU TO THE INDIVIDUALS, COMPANIES, AND 

FOUNDATIONS WHO HAVE MADE GENEROUS CONTRIBUTIONS 

TO CELIAC DISEASE FOUNDATION’S PROGRAMS FOR 

RESEARCH, EDUCATION, AND ADVOCAC Y.

Jack Cutmore-Scott
Mark D'Angelo
Mazy Dar
Andrew Davis
Richard Davis
Whitney DeMille
Pierce Derkac
Rick Dudek
Anne Dugan
Marc Dutton
Michael Factor
Deborah Falk
John Ferguson

Vicki Friedman
James Gaffney
Layman Gattis
Fred and Roben Gerson
Eden Goldberg
Dr. Brian and Laini Golden
Jeffrey L. Golding
Jill Goldstein
Polleah Golliher
Jason Goodenough
Lawrence and Deidre Gordon
Katherine Gottsch
Joseph Gouger
Sara Green
Gary and Allison Grossman

Stephen Hadden
Ryan Hall
Edward and Marlene Hardy
Glenda and George Harrell
Catherine Harris
Heidi M. Hebson
Kenneth Herts
Richard Hesse
Tracy Hill
Ralph Hill
Toni Hiner
Susan Hirsch
Janice Huang

Jason Hunter
Krysta James
Jeffrey Jamison
Mark Janosky
Dan Jurkovich
Robert Kabrich
Clare Kanter
Stan Kehl and Karen Fie
Rosemary Kenyon
Tina Kilgore
Owen King
Susan Kirincich and C.P. Wooster
Kimberly Klausner
David Kornblau
George Kotsiopoulos

Iris Kubel
Stanley Kubis
Madison Kubis
Maurice Laliberte
Richard and Kendra Lassen
Dr. Kimberly Lenhardt
Dr. Francisco Leon
Lucia Levin
Lucia Conte Levin
David Littell
Joe Lizzio
Suzanne Lyon
Brian and Michele Maikisch
Theresa Marthaler
Meredith Martin
Stellan McIntyre
Todd Middlebrooks
Anne Miller
Sabina Milovic
Virginia Morey
Michael and Karen Nebel
Kenneth and Pam Newbury
Dr. Lori Newman
Theresa Nicassio
Marie O'Connor
Daniel O'Day
Rafi Orel
Jeffrey Orlin
Phung Osborn
Joe and Kara Parker
Cristina Peters
Jodi and Greg Perlman
Leigh Petroski
Gary Pittario
Keith Poopor
Vincent Pugliese
Rangesh Raghavan
Allison Rennert Kirschenbaum
Kevin S. Rentko
Michelle Rich
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Gary Riches
Andrew
Jay Rogers
Seth Rosen
Dr. Jennifer Sander
Verne Saint Vincent
Jessica Scheinman
Anthony Schillizzi
Douglas Seidenberg
Astrid Senior
Richard Serko
Bradford Sforza
Mitch Shapiro
Mark J. Silberman
John Simigian
Forrest Smith
Jeffrey and Linda Solomon
Chad Solter
Tara Somerville
Alice Spiro
JT Tang
Andy Tedesco
Christian Treitler
Jennifer Vachon
Refke Vays
Chris Wafer
Thomas and Rebecca Wagner
Harry Ward
Robert and Dee Weiss
Alice West
Brett Wilkes
Sandra Williams
David Winternheimer
Grant Winthrop
Don Wirtshafter
Scott Wynne
Leland Yeoman
Tina Yuan
Lora Zagnoli
Dr. Kerry Zottnick

Cucina and Amore
XO Baking Co.
Zego Foods
Eli Lilly
Color Garden
Farm Fresh To You
Glutenostics
PayPal Giving Fund
Gluten Intolerance Group of the Black 

Hills
Celiac Cutie
Chef Janet LLC
Chef's Cut Real Jerky
Don't Go Nuts
Fermalife
Fria Brod AB
Katie's Bakery
King Arthur Flour
Kirari West
Pro-Cert Organic Systems
Truth Bar
Vida Latina LLC
ACDA
Zengo Fitness LLC
Pura Vida Bracelets
Gem City Fine Foods
Philly Swirl
Castellana Imports, LLC
Daiya Foods
Feel Good Foods
Gluten Free Klippy's
Glutenberg Craft Brewery
Nona Lim
Ricebliss LLC
SPN for Mahatma Rice
Thermomix
S and F Foods, Inc.
Rain Vodka
Riviana Foods Inc.
Ali Optimal Wellness

Davlin Foundation
Nonalim
RP's Pasta
Rumbundtcious
Smoke Eaters Cupertino
The Gluten Free Bar
TKO Foods
Junior Woman's Club of Sparta
LuLaRoe Jennifer and Chris
The Kroger Company
Johnson and Johnson Family of 

Companies Matching Gifts Program
BestCompaniesAZ
D. R. Satin Insurance
Dare Foods Incorporated
Diamond S Management LLC
Dupage Medical Group
Flax 4 Life
Kobayashi Noodle International, Inc.
Les Beaux Chocolate
Mariposa Baking Co.
Markel Global Reinsurance
MedAvante Inc
Now Find Gluten Free
Oliveira Contracting Inc
Real Foods Pty Ltd
Scenery First, Inc.
Silicon Valley Community Foundation
Sound Physicians
Steve Suer
Van's Natural Foods
Wescom Credit Union
Wow Butter Foods
Yummy Health, LLC

OVER $250
Lisa Acree
Marcia Agdern
Mary Altemus
Steven Arnold
Dr. David Aroesty
Amit Arora
Brooke Baglione
Marcia Balboa
Gary Barber
Thomas Barrage
Dr. Luciana Barroso
Maria Luiza Barroso
Kevin Barry
Joanna Basso
Louis Basso
Robert Bauer
Michelle Bechtel
Amy Becker
Paul Beckett
Muriel Bentsen
Dr. Betty Bernard
Rebecca Blaine
Linda Blanchard
Patti Bleicher
Lauren Blevins
Terrie Boggan
Milton Bonellos
Ira and Leslie Brassloff
Richard Brown
Robert Brown
Monica Buitrago
Barbara Burns
David Cameron
Paul Campanella
Rick Caplan
Robbin Catrambone
Karan Chabba
Richard Chao
Michael Chiappa
Jisook Choi
Jason Cole
Shari Cole
Jean Comfort
Herb Conley
Craig and Trina Cooper
Stefan Craine
Margaret Crastnopol
Renee Cronenwalt
Michelle Crook
David Crowle
Tenaya Custer
David Czerniecki
Clif Daniels
Magan De Valk
Ravi Desai
Michael Doner
Sharon Draper
Pat and Sue Driscoll
Valerie Dubois
Kristine Easley
The Edidin Family

Michael LaLonde
Michael Larison
Sean Lawler
John L'Heureux
Monica Livingstone
Kathryn Loheide
Michelle Marra
James Massara
Brett Matthews
Anthony McDevitt
Amy Jo Meacham
Brian and Theresa Meloon
Cheryl Meyer
Richard Meyer
Charles Miller
Sherri Miller
Pouya Minazad
Jonathan Mizrachi
Elaine and Selwyn Monarch
Iris Morales
Carol Morganstern
Tamara Mosbarger
Vicky Mouhlas
Erin Muse
Ray Naizer
Mike Nakamura
Sheila Neely
Richard Neff
Lisa Nelson
Mary Newman
Patrick O'Brien
Marisa O'Connor
Galit Ofengart
Anne Ostroff
David Palan
Dr. Megan R. Parker Peters
Robert K. Pinniger
Antonio Poccia Jr.
Richard W. Proctor
James Quadra
Theodore Ranzal
Brian Rebello
Amalia Reisman
James Reiss
Marclay Richardson
Scott Ritch
Andy Roebuck
Richard Rosenstock
Dr. Georgina Rubal Peace
Holly Rudnick Kurtzberg
Peter Sallerson
Phil Scherer
Jordan Schwartz
John and Anne Serody
Scott Seymann
Lisa Shaevitz and Paul Mahoney
Lorna Shafir
Leo Smith
Dr. Barry Sommerfeld
Larry and Jane Spaulding
Aly St Pierre

Jennifer Steans
Robin Steans
Matthew Stephenson
Robert J. Sternshein
Gina Stevens
Mary Sullivan
Melanie Sullivan
Joel Susel
Jeremy Switzer
Julie Szabo
Ross Taff
Martin and Ethel Taft
Lara Theriault
Bradley Uitermarkt
Ann van Essen
Helene Varsamidou
Eddy Vataru
Matthew Veal
Thomas Verhasselt
William Vickers
Dr. Daniel Wachspress
Peter Wacht
Daniel Ward
Phill Weissman
Marlissa Westerfield
Michael Williamson
Bruce Wittenberg
Joe Woodward
Mark Wovsaniker
Chris Yates
Barbara Yokom
Jen Zielinski
Lynn Zolenge
Rachel Zucker
Ama's Gluten Free Foods
Wheat’s End Artisan Foods
Spinato's
Jilz Gluten Free
Trifecta Nutrition
SunTrust United Way Campaign
AB Fixed Income
Pasadena Center
Our Specialty
Polytech Education Association
Harold W Young, Inc
Hippeas
Wright Cycle Bible Study
2GOOD2B Bakery and Cafe
Among Friends
Benny and Jenna
C.T. Male Associates
Camp Zeke
Dock Street Capital Mgt
Gartner
Heidmar, Inc.
Jovial Foods Inc
Linda Berger Enterprises LLC
Mt. Lebanon Dermatology
New York Club Soccer League
Veterans United

Ramona Edlin
Becky Elrad
Kristen Erickson
Kristin Ezell
The Sand Family
Sheila Fant
Dalia Farkas
Ed Fleischman
Grant Follansbee
Amelia Fonti
Gregory Ford
Dan Foster
Michele Fraser
Margaret Friedman
Norma Fries
Phillip J. Gall and Allison M. Zivin
Bruce Gamble
John Gillespie
Charles Glick
Richard B. Glickman
John Glynn
Andrew Goldberg
Jay Goldberg
Dr. Caroline Goldzweig
Jacob Gordon
Mary Greenberg
Sharon N. Gregory
Patricia Gross
Jackson Grunsky
Dr. Lisa Guerin
Roy Guralnick
Patricia Gutierrez
Adam Hagfors
Joseph Hahner
David Hakimian
Johna Harvey
Elizabeth Hayes
Brian Heiser
Deborah Hernandez
Curtis Hill
Michael Hipwood
Andrew Holes
Alice Holzman
Andrew Hoshock
Mary Jaeger
Doran Jason
Roxie Johnson
Dr. Amy Kadavy
Robert Kane
Gretchen Keane
Julie Kelly
Dr. Ewa Kleczyk
Michael Knopf
Gina Koenig
James and Karen Kohut
Lisa P Kokkoris
Jay Korman
Helen Kornblau
Daniel Kramer
Andreanna Ksidakis
Dr. James Kwiatt

THANK YOU

OUR TEAM

OUR BOARD

NATIONAL STAFF
FROM LEFT:
Matthew Clark, Project Manager, Deborah Ceizler, Chief Development 
Officer, Marilyn Geller, Chief Executive Officer, Suzee Cohen, 
Development Coordinator, Talia Machlouf, Director of Advocacy and 
Research

NOT SHOWN: 
Laura Boone, Lisa Shaevitz, and Janelle Smith, RD

NATIONAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS
TOP ROW FROM LEFT
Michael Karp, MD, Brad Herrema, Secretary, Jordan Ramer, Jim 
Watson, Chairman of the Board, Chad Hines, Vice Chair

BOTTOM ROW FROM LEFT
John Wagner, Marvin Berman, Emeritus, Deidre Berman, Kristin 
Yarema, Elaine Monarch, Founder, Emily Luxford, RD, Rhonda Resnick, 
Jody Morris, APRN, Linda Solomon

NOT SHOWN
Adrienne Bender and Christopher Holland, Treasurer
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CDF MEDICAL ADVISORY          BOARD

SHELLEY CASE, RD SHEILA CROWE, MD
UCSD Medical Center

ERIC ESRAILIAN, MD
UCLA Medical Center

ALESSIO FASANO, MD
MassGeneral Center for Celiac Research

PETER HR GREEN, MD
Columbia Celiac Disease Center

STEFANO GUANDALINI, MD
UChicago Celiac Disease Center

IVOR HILL, MD
Nationwide Children’s Hospital

DONALD KASARDA, PHD
US Department of Agriculture

DANIEL LEFFLER, MD
Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center

TED MALAHIAS, DDS
Columbia Celiac Disease Center

JOSEPH MURRAY, MD
Mayo Clinic

CYNTHIA RUDERT, MD DAN THOMAS, MD
Children’s Hospital Los Angeles

  JOHN ZONE, MD
University of Utah Health Care

The CDF Medical Advisory Board brings 
together internationally-renowned experts 
in celiac disease, non-celiac gluten/wheat 
sensitivity, and dermatitis herpetiformis. These 
researchers and clinicians advance scientific 
and clinical knowledge by conducting and 
evaluating peer-reviewed research. Thanks 
to this guidance, CDF is able to provide 
individuals, medical professionals, and 
industry partners with trusted, evidence-based 
information, practices, and insights.

Celiac Disease Foundation 
Research Committee

Chaired by Daniel Adelman, MD with members 
Sonia Kupfer, MD and Benjamin Lebwohl, 
MD, the Research Committee oversees 
CDF’s research-related activities, including 
iCureCeliac®. 

EDWARD HOFFENBERG, MD 
Children’s Hospital Colorado

BETTY BERNARD, MD
Retired, USC Medical Center
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